
For requests for further information 
Contact: Rachel Graves 
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Southern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday 4th December 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published 
 

 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in 
any item on the agenda and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined 
any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2024. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 

following: 
 

• Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee 

• The relevant Town/Parish Council 
 
A total period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following: 
 

• Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member 

• Objectors 

• Supporters 

• Applicants 
 

5. 23/4559C - LAND AT CROXTON LANE, MIDDLEWICH: Erection of 65 
affordable homes with two accesses from Croxton Lane, highway and 
footway improvements, open space and sustainable drainage pond 
(Pages 9 - 48) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
6. 24/1297N - DODDINGTON ESTATE, BRIDGEMERE LANE, BRIDGEMERE CW5 

7PU: Reserved Matters application for 18no dwellings on Site 1 on outline 
approval 18/2153N (APP/R0660/W/19/3221564): The development proposed is 
Development of 12 no. sites for residential development for 112 no. dwellings 
with means of access and layout included, but with all other matters reserved, 
for a 10 year phased release and delivery period and associated community 
betterment (parking overspill next to School, enhanced parking next to 
Church permissive pedestrian paths, playspace, public access, community 
orchard, educational contribution and affordable housing)[RE-SUBMISSION 
of 16/5719N : addition of extra 2.81 ha of land and 10 no. dwellings] 
(Pages 49 - 90) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
7. 24/2326N - FIRST FRIENDS PRE SCHOOL, VINCENT STREET, CREWE: 

Proposed Change of Use from former Church Hall/Childrens Pre school to 
House in Multiple Occupation C4  (Pages 91 - 106) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 
 
Membership:  Councillors J Bird, J Bratherton (Chair), L Buchanan, A Burton, R Fletcher, 
A Gage, A Kolker (Vice-Chair), R Morris, M Muldoon, J  Wray and B Wye 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 11th September, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Bratherton (Chair) 
Councillor A Kolker (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors J Bird, L Buchanan, A Burton, R Fletcher, A Gage, R Morris, 
M Muldoon, J Rhodes and J Wray 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Dan Evans, Principal Planning Officer 
Andrew Goligher, Highways Officer 
Andrew Poynton, Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 

 
18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor G Smith.  Councillor J Rhodes 
attended as a substitute. 
 

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-DETERMINATION  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

20 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2024 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

21 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The public speaking time procedure was noted. 
 

22 23/2353C - LAND AT CENTURION WAY, MIDDLEWICH: OUTLINE 
PLANNING APPLICATION FOR THE ERECTION OF RESIDENTIAL 
DWELLINGS, GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE WITH ACCESS AND SCALE 
INCLUDED ALL OTHER MATTERS RESERVED  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
Councillor Garnett Marshall (ward councillor) and Mr Michael Conroy 
(agent). 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and update report, the application 
be APPROVED with the following Heads of Terms: 
 

S106 Amount Triggers 

Affordable 
Housing 
 

30% on site provision (65% 
affordable/social rent and 35% 
intermediate tenure). 
 
 

In accordance with 
phasing plan. 
 

Education 
 
 

£26,717 per secondary pupil place 
generated by the development. 
£74,920 per SEN pupil place 
generated by the development. 

To be paid prior to the 
occupation of the 20th 
dwelling 

NHS 1 bed – £713 
2 bed – £1019 
3 bed – £1426.50 
4 bed – £1783 
5 bed – £2445.50 
 

To be paid prior to the 
occupation of the 40th 
dwelling 

POS Provision of Open Space, and a 
NEAP and a scheme of management. 
 
Allotment/food growth contribution: 
£562.50 per dwelling 
                     
 
Outdoor sport facilities contribution: 
£1564.54 per family (2+ bed)  
dwelling and £782.27 per bed  
[...]
il, must proceed in 
accordance with Causeway Flow report. 

14) Reserved matters application shall be supported by a hedgerow 
assessment and include a plan which confirms intentions regards 
retention/removal of hedgerows and a scheme for protection 
measures during any construction period 

15) Prior to occupation of the development, the developer shall submit 
information confirming that all installed gas-fired boilers 

16) Noise mitigation measures to be submitted and approved as part of 
the Reserved Matters application. 

17) Contaminated land – risk assessment 
18) Contaminated land – verification report 
19) Contaminated land – soil importation 
20) Contaminated land – unexpected contamination 
21) Prior to commencement of development, a written scheme of 

archaeological investigation 
22) Prior to the occupation/use of the hereby approved development, a 

programme for post-excavation assessment/reporting and (where 
required), analysis, publication, and archiving. 

23) Development to proceed in accordance with details and measures 
in the ecological assessment. 

24) At least 30% of the dwellings in housing developments should 
comply with the requirements of M4(2) Category 2 of the Building 
Regulations regarding accessible and adaptable dwellings. 

Page 5



25) At least 6% of the dwellings in housing developments should 
comply with the requirement m4 (3)(2)(a) Category 3 of the Building 
Regulations regarding wheelchair adaptable dwellings. 

26) The Reserved Matters application shall include a statement to 
confirm that all dwellings comply with the NDSS. 

27) Low emission boilers 
28) 10% of energy needs to be from renewable or low carbon energy 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning) in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 
Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before 
issu
[...]
 the SADPD states that housing development should deliver a range 
and mix of house types, sizes and tenures. All major developments should respond 
to housing need, and this includes the indicative house types and tenures and sizes 
identified at Table 8.1.  
 
Whilst the proposals above do not strictly accord with Table 8.1, it is clear that table 
8.1 is indicative. The justification to Policy HOU1 states that ‘housing developments 

Page 18



 

OFFICIAL 

should not be dominated by large dwellings (four or more bedrooms), which are 
unlikely to meet the majority of the borough’s housing needs. The proposal clearly 
provides a mix of house types which is not dominated by larger homes. The mix is 
considered to be appropriate.  
 
Policy HOU3 states that all housing developments providing more than 30 homes 
should provide a proportion of serviced plots where there is evidence of unmet 
demand. The Council currently has a sufficient supply of self and custom build units 
as identified within the Councils Annual Monitoring Report so there is no evidence of 
unmet demand. 
 
Policy HOU8 of the SADPD states that in order to meet the needs of the Borough’s 
residents and to deliver dwellings that are capable of meeting people’s changing 
circumstances over their lifetime, the following accessibility and wheelchair standard 
will be applied to major developments; 

- At least 30% of the dwellings in housing developments should comply with the 
requirements of M4(2) Category 2 of the Building Regulations regarding 
accessible and adaptable dwellings; and 

- At least 6% of the dwellings in housing developments should comply with the 
requirement m4 (3)(2)(a) Category 3 of the Building Regulations regarding 
wheelchair adaptable dwellings 

 
The applicant has confirmed that the proposed development would comply with the 
requirements of M4 (2) house types (30%) and M4 (3) house types (6%). 
Determining compliance with the accessibility and wheelchair adaptable standar
[...]
ogy could be mitigated 
via the imposition of a planning condition. 
 

Page 33



 

OFFICIAL 

In terms of the POS/LEAP, this is considered to be acceptable and would be secured 
via the completion of a S106 Agreement. 
 
An acceptable landscaping scheme could be secured via the imposition of a 
planning condition and the development is acceptable in terms of its impact upon 
ecology. The proposal would comply with Policies SE1, SE3, SE4, SE5, and SE6 of 
the CELPS, and policies ENV3, EN5 and ENV6 of the SADPD. 
 
The impact upon the trees and hedgerows on the site is considered to be acceptable 
and complies with Policy ENV6 of the SADPD and SE5 of the SADPD. 
 
The drainage/flood risk implications for this proposed development are considered to 
be acceptable and the development would comply with policies SE13 of the CELPS 
and ENV16 of the SADPD. 
 
The proposed access points and the traffic impact are considered to be acceptable. 
The internal design of the highway layout and parking provision is considered to be 
acceptable and complies with Policies SD1, SD2, CO2 and SE1 of the CELPS and 
policy INF3 of the SADPD. 
 
The concerns regarding brine subsidence are noted, but this issue will be resolved at 
the Building Regulations stage. 
 
The development complies with the Development Plan as a whole and is 
recommended for approval. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
APPROVE to the completion of a S106 Agreement with the following Heads of 
Terms 
 

S106 Amount Triggers 

Affordable 
Housing 
 

100% affordable housing (33 
units rented and 32 units as 
intermediate tenure).  

In accordance with details to 
be submitted and approved. 

Amenity Green 
Space and Play 
Provision 
 

On site provision of Open 
Space and a LEAP. 
 
Scheme of Management to 
be submitted and approved 

Shall be provided on the 
eastern parcel before first 
occupation. 
Shall be provided on the 
western parcel before first 
occupation. 

Outdoor Sports 
Contribution 

£89,178.78 To be paid prior to the 
occupation of the 15th 
dwelling 

NHS £70,202 To be paid prior to the first 
occupation of the 30th 
dwelling 

Education £187,019.00 (Secondary) 
£74,920.00 (SEN) 

Secondary to be provided 
prior to first occupation 
SEN to be paid prior to the 

Page 34



 

OFFICIAL 

first occupation of the 30th 
dwelling 

 
and the following conditions; 
 

1. Standard time 3 years 
2. Approved plans 
3. Noise mitigation measures 
4. PROW details of the specification of the footpath, surfacing, widths and 

street furniture. 
5. Low emission boiler provision 
6. Electric Vehicle Charging provision  
7. Contaminated Land Assessment to be submitted and approved 
8. Contaminated Land Verification Report 
9. Contaminated Land Importation of Soil 
10. Unexpected contamination 
11. Oil interceptors to be provided 
12. Compliance with the submitted drainage strategy 
13. Land levels to be submitted and approved 
14. Arboricultural Method Statement and Tree protection Plan to be 

submitted and approved 
15. Submission and approval of hedgerow protection measures 
16. Materials compliance with the submitted details 
17. Boundary treatment to be submitted and approved. 
18. Fenestration details including window reveal to be submitted and 

approved 
19. Archaeology details to be submitted and approved 
20. Breeding birds – timing of works 
21. Hedgehogs – Reasonable avoidance measures 
22. Lighting details to be submitted and approved 
23. Submission and implementation of CEMP including pollution control 

measures in respect of the canal 
24. Ecological Enhancements to be submitted and approved 
25. Submission and implementation of habitat creation method statement 

and 30 year management and monitoring plan. 
26. Bat and Bird Box details to be provided 
27. 10% of energy needs to be from renewable or low carbon energy 
28. Prior to the commencement of development, a timetable for the 

implementation of the highway works shall be submitted to the LPA for 
approval in writing. The development shall comply with the approved 
timetable. 

29. Prior to the commencement of development, a scheme to widen the 
existing footway between the site between Meadow View and Finneys 
Lane to be submitted and approved. 

30. Bin/Cycle storage details for the proposed apartments 
31. Landscaping to be submitted 
32. Landscaping to be completed 
33. Hard surfacing details to be submitted and approved. 

Page 35



 

OFFICIAL 

34. Details of the specifications of the LEAP design, natural play elements, 
artwork and other infrastructure such as seating and planters to be 
submitted and approved. 

35. At least 30% of the dwellings in housing developments should comply 
with the requirements of M4(2) Category 2 of the Building Regulations 
regarding accessible and adaptable dwellings. 

36. At least 6% of the dwellings in housing developments should comply 
with the requirement m4 (3)(2)(a) Category 3 of the Building Regulations 
regarding wheelchair adaptable dwellings. 

 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, 
the Head of Planning has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the 
Chair of the Southern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not 
exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
In the event of an appeal, agreement is given to enter into a S106 Agreement 
with the following Heads of Terms: 
 

S106 Amount Triggers 

Affordable 
Housing 
 

100% affordable housing (33 
units rented and 32 units as 
intermediate tenure). 
  

In accordance with details to 
be submitted and approved. 

Amenity Green 
Space and Play 
Provision 
 

On site provision of Open 
Space and a LEAP. 
 
Scheme of Management to 
be submitted and approved 

Shall be provided on the 
eastern parcel before first 
occupation. 
Shall be provided on the 
western parcel before first 
occupation. 

Outdoor Sports 
Contribution 

£89,178.78 To be paid prior to the 
occupation of the 15th 
dwelling 

NHS £70,202 To be paid prior to the first 
occupation of the 30th 
dwelling 

Education £187,019.00 (Secondary) 
£74,920.00 (SEN) 

Secondary to be provided 
prior to first occupation 
SEN to be paid prior to the 
first occupation of the 30th 
dwelling 

Page 36



 

OFFICIAL 

 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
23/4559C 

Land East & West Of Croxton 
Lane, Middlewich 

P
age 39



3B4P 84
(AS)

(N
D

SS)

3B4P 84
(O

PP)

(N
D

SS)

SCALE BAR

0 5 10 15 20 25

2B4P 79Aspect(OPP)

(NDSS)

3B4P 84(AS)

(NDSS)

3B4P 84(OPP)

(NDSS)

2B3P 70 (AS)
(N

DSS)

2B3P 70 (AS)
(N

DSS)

2B3P 70
(O

PP)
(N

DSS)

2B3P 70
(O

PP)
(N

DSS)

3B4P 84
(AS)

(NDSS)

3B4P 84
(OPP)

(NDSS)

3B4P 84
(AS)

(NDSS)

3B4P 84
(O

PP)

(NDSS)

3B4P 84
(O

PP)

(NDSS)

6032

2B4P 79
Aspect
(O

PP)

(N
D

SS)

3B4P 84
(AS)

(N
D

SS)

2B4P 79
Aspect

(O
PP)

(N
D

SS)

3B4P 84
(AS)

(NDSS)

2B
4P

 7
9

As
pe

ct
(A

S)

(N
DS

S)

3B
4P

 8
4

(O
PP

)

(N
DS

S)

27075

22950

2B3P 70
(AS)

2B3P 70
(OPP)

(NDSS) (NDSS)

3B4P 84
(AS)

(NDSS)

3B4P 84
(OPP)

(NDSS)

1B2P Mais
64 & 71
 (AS)

M4 (3)

1B2P Mais
64 & 71
(OPP)

M4 (3)

2B3P 93
(AS)

2B3P 93
(OPP)

M4 (3) M4 (3)

2B3P 70
(AS)

2B3P 70
(OPP)

M4(2) M4(2)

1B2P Mais
GF 50 M4(2)
FF 57 (AS)

1B2P Mais
GF 50 M4(2)
FF 57 (OPP)

(NDSS) (NDSS)

14No. 1b2p
GF 50 M4(2) Maisonette
FF 57 Maisonette

04No. 1b2p
GF 64 M4(3) Maisonette
FF 71 Maisonette

12No.
2b3p 70 M4(2)
House Type

05No.2b3p 70
01No.2b3p Corner
70 House Type

02No.
2b3p 93 M4(3)
House Type

House Type Key:

4B5P 114
(AS)

(NDSS)

4B5P 114
(OPP)

(NDSS)

3B4P 88
(OPP)

(NDSS)

02No.
3b4p 88
Underpass
House Type

2B3P 107
(AS)

03No.
2b3p Corner House
Types 90/106 M4(2)/107

14No.
3b4p 84
House Type

02No.
4b5p114
House Type

(NDSS)

2B3P 79/80
Aspect (AS)

07No. 2b3p
Aspect
House Type

2B4P 79 Aspect

(OPP
[...]
e. The site 
is located within the Open countryside. The site has a site area of 2.81ha and 
includes outline permission for 18 dwellings and a LEAP.  
 
The principle of development has already been accepted on this site for 18no 
dwellings. Therefore, the main issues of this application are whether the 
reserved matters of appearance, landscaping, and scale are acceptable. The 
purpose of this application is to agree the outstanding reserved matters.  
 
The application accords with the outline permission and therefore is considered 
to be acceptable.  
 
Subject to conditions it is considered that the design, landscape, LEAP 
provision, ecology impact and surface water drainage scheme are acceptable.  
 
The proposed access/parking and impact on neighbouring and future occupier 
amenity has been fully considered and is considered to be acceptable. 
 
As set in the assessment section, there are some outstanding issues in relation 
to the forestry impact however it is considered likely that these can be dealt with 
by means of an update to committee and condition.  
 
It is therefore considered that subject to conditions, and the submission of the 
updated AIA and AMS, the proposal is acceptable and in accordance with the 
outline permission and the relevant policies of the Development Plan and is 
recommended for approval accordingly.  
 
 

Page 68



 

OFFICIAL 

RECOMMENDATION  
 
APPROVE with the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard Reserved matters  
2. Approved plans 
3. Updated Landscape scheme – to include full details of advanced 

planting 
4. Updated Boundary Treatment scheme – including plots 15 and 16 
5. Updated Landscape Management Plan 
6. Hard surfacing materials  
7. LEAP Management Plan 
8. All facing and roofing material samples to be submitted, including 

for lintels and sills. Sample panel to be provided on site and 
retained for the duration of development 

9. Full details of doors and windows and fascia’s  
10. Full details of Rainwater goods  
11. Detail of setts and kerbs to be submitted with hard landscape plans 
12. Updated CEMP  
13. Foul Drainage scheme – not to impact on root protection area or 

ecological areas 
14. Surface water drainage scheme to be implemented 
15. Safeguarding nesting birds 
16. Visitor parking to be made available for use prior to first use of the 

LEAP and retained  
17. Updated lighting plan  
18. Updated AIA and AMS 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the 
Head of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with the Chair (or in their 
absence the Vice Chair) of Southern Planning Committee, to correct any 
technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between 
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 

 
 
 
 

Page 69



 

OFFICIAL 

 

P
age 70



 
24/1297N 

Doddington Estate, Bridgemere 
Lane, Bridgemere 

P
age 71



LONDON ROAD

M
ill Covert

Milldale

Pond

Checkley Brook

Mill Cottage

The Smithy

Hilltop

64.0m

72.8m

73.8m

MILL
 LA

NE

LONDON ROAD

Purpose of issue: Status:

All dimensions to be verified on site, and the Architect informed of any
discrepancy. All drawings and specifications should be read in conjunction with
the Health and Safety Plan; all conflicts should be reported to the appointed
Principal Designer.

cThis drawing is the copyright of Bowman Riley Architects Limited.

Sheet Name:

Revision Date By Chk

Revision:

Drawing No:

Project No:

Drawn by:

Date:

Scale @ A4:

Checked by:

Do not scale from this drawing.

02/04/2024

GB 1:2500

AV Site 1 - Site Location

Planning

Lady Rona Delves Broughton
Doddington Estate Residential
Site 1 London Road

8877-BOW-S1-00-DR-A-P002ZZ

8877 P1

p:\architectural\residential\8877 - doddington estate residential\8877 - 03 cad\0000 existing, presentation, planning\site location site 1.dwg

Site 1: Site Location_1:2500

Page 72

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE BAR

Aut
[...]
 of Planning (Regulation), 

in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) of Southern Planning 

Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 

between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 

 
  

Page 103



 
OFFICIAL 

 

P
age 104



 
24/2326N 

First Friends Pre School Vincent 
Street, Crewe 

P
age 105



existing floor plan

hall

hall

toilets

toilets

toiletsstore store

yard

room 1

room 2

room 3

room 4

room 5 room 6

shwr

shwr

shwr shwr

12.05 sqm

16.01 sqm

14.90 sqm

14.20 sqm

14.32 sqm

room 7 room 8

room 9 room 10

shwr shwr
11.70 sqm 13.60 sqm

16.65 sqm18.37 sqm

utility

proposed floor plan

cycle store store

12.05 sqm

shwr

cycle store

kitchen/dining
21.42 sqm

shwr

shwr

wc

study/lounge
12.60 sqm

shwr

front elevation side elevation

side elevationrear elevation

0 20m20m 10m

0 20m20m 10m

SP

MP 0.75

Sunday

44

49

School

VI
NC

EN
T 

ST
RE

ET

St Peter's

32

SP
131

MANCHESTER BRIDGE

3

123

8

25

37

13

121

HA
LL

 O
'S

HA
W

 S
TR

EE
T

14

37

SP

MP 0.75

Sunday

44

School

VI
NC

EN
T 

ST
RE

ET

St Peter's

32
SP

131

MANCHESTER BRIDGE

3

123

8

25

37

13

121

14

37

Robert Berry MCIAT
Architectural services
10 Truro Close, Congleton, Cheshire, CW12 3BD
t : 01260 279098     m : 07790 179093     e:  robert.berry10@yahoo.co.uk

This drawing is copyright and should not be reproduced without
permission.
The contractor is responsible for checking dimensions and levels and
drainage inverts prior to commencing works -  any discrepancy to be
verified before proceeding.-figured dimensions only to be worked to:

All work to be carried out in accordance with the current Building
Regulations, Brtiish Standards/Codes of practice and statutory
authority bye -laws and recommendations.

Revision     Comments                                                                Date

electric meters

take out existing partitions
shown dotte
[...]
00 - 4B-A2 Proposed Floor Plans
	Sheets: P501 - 4B-A2 Proposed Visuals

	8877-BOW-4B-ZZ-M3-A-0015-4B-A3
	Sheets: P300 - 4B-A3 Proposed Elevations
	Sheets: P500 - 4B-A3 Proposed Plans
	Sheets: P501 - 4B-A3 Proposed Visuals

	8877-BOW-5B-ZZ-M3-A-0015-5B-A1
	Sheets: P300 - 5B_A1 Proposed Elevations
	Sheets: P500 - 5B_A1 Proposed Plans
	Sheets: P501 - 5B_A1 Proposed Visuals

	8877-BOW-5B-ZZ-M3-A-0015-5B-A2
	Sheets: P300 - 5B-A2 Proposed Elevations
	Sheets: P500 - 5B_A2 Proposed Plans
	Sheets: P501 - 5B_A2 Proposed Visuals



	7 24/2326N - FIRST FRIENDS PRE SCHOOL, VINCENT STREET, CREWE: Proposed Change of Use from former Church Hall/Childrens Pre school to House in Multiple Occupation C4
	24-2326N Key Plans
	FRONT SHEET TEMPLATE
	Revised Proposed Plans
	Sheets and Views
	A0







Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 4th December, 2024 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Kolker (Vice-Chair in the Chair) 
 
Councillors J Bird, L Buchanan, R Fletcher, A Gage, R Morris, M Muldoon, 
J Wray and B Wye 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Dan Evans, Principal Planning Officer 
Gemma Horton, Planning Officer 
Andrew Goligher, Highways Officer 
James Thomas, Legal Officer 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors J Bratherton and A Burton.  
Councillors B Drake and J Rhodes attended as substitutes. 
 

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
Application 23/4559C – Land at Croxton Lane, Middlewich:  Councillor  
J Bird declared that he was a ward councillor for Middlewich. 
 
Application 24/2326N – First Friends Pre School, Vincent Street, Crewe:  
Councillor J Rhodes declared that she was a ward councillor for Crewe 
East on Cheshire East Council and Crewe Town Council. She stated that 
she would speak as a Crewe Town Councillor and then leave the meeting 
during consideration of the application. 
 

25 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2024 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

26 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The public speaking time procedure was noted. 
 
 
 



27 23/4559C - LAND AT CROXTON LANE, MIDDLEWICH: ERECTION OF 
65 AFFORDABLE HOMES WITH TWO ACCESSES FROM CROXTON 
LANE, HIGHWAY AND FOOTWAY IMPROVEMENTS, OPEN SPACE 
AND SUSTAINABLE DRAINAGE POND  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
Councillor Garnet Marshall (ward councillor) and Leon Armstrong (agent). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be APPROVED, 
subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement with the following Heads of 
Terms: 
 

S106 Amount Triggers 

Affordable Housing 
 

100% affordable housing (33 
units rented and 32 units as 
intermediate tenure). 

In accordance with details to be 
submitted and approved. 

Amenity Green 
Space and Play 
Provision 
 

On site provision of Open Space 
and a LEAP. 
 
Scheme of Management to be 
submitted and approved 

Shall be provided on the eastern 
parcel before first occupation. 
Shall be provided on the 
western parcel before first 
occupation. 

Outdoor Sports 
Contribution 

£89,178.78 To be paid prior to the 
occupation of the 15th dwelling 

NHS £70,202 To be paid prior to the first 
occupation of the 30th dwelling 

Education £187,019.00 (Secondary) 
£74,920.00 (SEN) 

Secondary to be provided prior 
to first occupation 
SEN to be paid prior to the first 
occupation of the 30th dwelling 

 

and the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard time 3 years 
2. Approved plans 
3. Noise mitigation measures 
4. PROW details of the specification of the footpath, surfacing, widths 

and street furniture, To include replacement of the kissing gate to 
allow disabled access 

5. Low emission boiler provision 
6. Electric Vehicle Charging provision  
7. Contaminated Land Assessment to be submitted and approved 
8. Contaminated Land Verification Report 
9. Contaminated Land Importation of Soil 
10. Unexpected contamination 
11. Oil interceptors to be provided 
12. Compliance with the submitted drainage strategy 



13. Land levels to be submitted and approved 
14. Arboricultural Method Statement and Tree protection Plan to be 

submitted and approved 
15. Submission and approval of hedgerow protection measures 
16. Materials compliance with the submitted details 
17. Boundary treatment to be submitted and approved. 
18. Fenestration details including window reveal to be submitted and 

approved 
19. Archaeology details to be submitted and approved 
20. Breeding birds – timing of works 
21. Hedgehogs – Reasonable avoidance measures 
22. Lighting details to be submitted and approved 
23. Submission and implementation of CEMP including pollution control 

measures in respect of the canal.  To include contractor parking 
within the site only, location of the site compound and restriction of 
deliveries between 09:30-15:00 

24. Ecological Enhancements to be submitted and approved 
25. Submission and implementation of habitat creation method 

statement and 30 year management and monitoring plan. 
26. Bat and Bird Box details to be provided 
27. 10% of energy needs to be from renewable or low carbon energy 
28. Prior to the commencement of development, a timetable for the 

implementation of the highway works shall be submitted to the LPA 
for approval in writing. The development shall comply with the 
approved timetable. 

29. Prior to the commencement of development, a scheme to widen the 
existing footway between the site between Meadow View and 
Finneys Lane to be submitted and approved. 

30. Bin/Cycle storage details for the proposed apartments 
31. Landscaping to be submitted 
32. Landscaping to be completed 
33. Hard surfacing details to be submitted and approved. 
34. Details of the specifications of the LEAP design, natural play 

elements, artwork and other infrastructure such as seating to be 
submitted and approved.   

35. At least 30% of the dwellings in housing developments should 
comply with the requirements of M4(2) Category 2 of the Building 
Regulations regarding accessible and adaptable dwellings. 

36. At least 6% of the dwellings in housing developments should comply 
with the requirement m4 (3)(2)(a) Category 3 of the Building 
Regulations regarding wheelchair adaptable dwellings. 

37. The provision of two additional parking spaces 
 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning 
has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of the 
Southern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed 
the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 



 
In the event of an appeal, agreement is given to enter into a S106 
Agreement with the following Heads of Terms: 
 

S106 Amount Triggers 

Affordable Housing 
 

100% affordable housing (33 
units rented and 32 units as 
intermediate tenure). 
 

In accordance with details to be 
submitted and approved. 

Amenity Green 
Space and Play 
Provision 
 

On site provision of Open Space 
and a LEAP. 
 
Scheme of Management to be 
submitted and approved 

Shall be provided on the eastern 
parcel before first occupation. 
Shall be provided on the 
western parcel before first 
occupation. 

Outdoor Sports 
Contribution 

£89,178.78 To be paid prior to the 
occupation of the 15th dwelling 

NHS £70,202 To be paid prior to the first 
occupation of the 30th dwelling 

Education £187,019.00 (Secondary) 
£74,920.00 (SEN) 

Secondary to be provided prior 
to first occupation 
SEN to be paid prior to the first 
occupation of the 30th dwelling 

 

 
28 24/1297N - DODDINGTON ESTATE, BRIDGEMERE LANE, 

BRIDGEMERE CW5 7PU: RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION FOR 
18NO DWELLINGS ON SITE 1 ON OUTLINE APPROVAL 18/2153N 
(APP/R0660/W/19/3221564): THE DEVELOPMENT PROPOSED IS 
DEVELOPMENT OF 12 NO. SITES FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 
FOR 112 NO. DWELLINGS WITH MEANS OF ACCESS AND LAYOUT 
INCLUDED, BUT WITH ALL OTHER MATTERS RESERVED, FOR A 10 
YEAR PHASED RELEASE AND DELIVERY PERIOD AND 
ASSOCIATED COMMUNITY BETTERMENT (PARKING OVERSPILL 
NEXT TO SCHOOL, ENHANCED PARKING NEXT TO CHURCH 
PERMISSIVE PEDESTRIAN PATHS, PLAYSPACE, PUBLIC ACCESS, 
COMMUNITY ORCHARD, EDUCATIONAL CONTRIBUTION AND 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING)[RE-SUBMISSION OF 16/5719N : ADDITION 
OF EXTRA 2.81 HA OF LAND AND 10 NO. DWELLINGS]  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
Councillor Janet Clowes (ward councillor), Doddington & District Parish 
Councillor Bob Frodsham and Helen Walker, Heritage and Conservation 
Architect. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and update report the application 
be APPROVED, subject to the following conditions: 



 
1. Standard Reserved matters  
2. Approved plans 
3. Updated Landscape scheme – to include full details of advanced 

planting 
4. Updated Boundary Treatment scheme – including plots 15 and 16 
5. Updated Landscape Management Plan 
6. Hard surfacing materials  
7. LEAP Management Plan 
8. All facing and roofing material samples to be submitted, including 

for lintels and sills. Sample panel to be provided on site and 
retained for the duration of development.  Red Cheshire bricks to be 
used. 

9. Full details of doors and windows and fascia’s  
10. Full details of Rainwater goods  
11. Detail of setts and kerbs to be submitted with hard landscape plans 
12. Updated CEMP  
13. Foul Drainage scheme – not to impact on root protection area or 

ecological areas 
14. Surface water drainage scheme to be implemented 
15. Safeguarding nesting birds 
16. Visitor parking to be made available for use prior to first use of the 

LEAP and retained  
17. Updated lighting plan  
18. Tree Retention conditions 
19. Tree Protection and special construction measures 
20. Retaining wall construction details 

 
 In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 

changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 
Chair) of Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and issue of the decision notice. 
 

29 24/2326N - FIRST FRIENDS PRE SCHOOL, VINCENT STREET, 
CREWE: PROPOSED CHANGE OF USE FROM FORMER CHURCH 
HALL/CHILDRENS PRE SCHOOL TO HOUSE IN MULTIPLE 
OCCUPATION C4  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
Councillor Hazel Faddes (ward councillor) and Crewe Town Councillor Jill 
Rhodes.  A statement was read out on behalf of Nicola Mcara (objector). 
 
Having spoken as a Crewe Town Councillor on the application, Councillor 
J Rhodes left the meeting and did not return. 



 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be DEFERRED for the following reasons: 

- Further information in terms of the waste storage requirements and 
details of waste management. 

- Details of how the communal areas of the building would be 
managed. 

- Information on the number of parking spaces available in the 
evening in the locality of the site (including Vincent Street). 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.01 pm 
 

Councillor A Kolker (Vice Chair) 
 

 
 
 


